

Dutchess County Workforce Development Board

3 Neptune Road Poughkeepsie, NY 12601 Telephone (845) 463-0517 Fax (845) 463-0100 www.dcwib.org

"Building Partnerships for Workforce Solutions" DUTCHESS COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

February 23, 2023 /11:00 AM

Attendees: In person- Sheila Appel, Michael McCormack, Paul Mancarella, Theresa Giovanniello. Video conferencing- Linda Hannigan

Guests: Louise McLoughlin, Amanda Dushaj and Shiree Portis

1. Call to Order, establish quorum

Sheila Appel

Welcome

2. Youth Incentive Policy for the Gun Violence Prevention

Louise McLoughlin

Review Draft Policy (see attached)

Review Youth Incentives (see attached)

Motion to accept Youth Incentive Policy for the Gun Violence Prevention Program

Motion:	Paul Mancarella
2 nd :	Theresa Giovanniello
YES:	5
NO:	0
Abstained from voting:	
PASSED:	YES
CERTIFIED:	DocuSigned by:

Mary Jane Bertram —2166A4C5BDF948A... Sheila Appel

3. Adjourn

Motion:	Sheila Appel		
2 nd :	Paul Mancarella		
YES:	5		
NO:	0		
Abstained from voting:			
PASSED:	YES		
CERTIFIED:	DocuSigned by:		
	Mais have Buistians		

Mary Jane Bertram —2166A4C5BDF948A...



Dutchess County Gun Violence Prevention (GVP) Program Youth Incentive Policy

DRAFT

Purpose:

This document provides the policy of the Dutchess County Workforce Investment Board for granting incentive awards to youth enrolled in the Gun Violence Prevention Program.

Definition:

An incentive award is a payment to a youth participant for the successful participation and achievement of expected outcomes as defined in the Incentive Award sheet. Incentive awards are cash incentives. This policy outlines the awarding of cash incentives.

Effective Date:

This policy covers youth enrolled in the program during the time period: July 31, 2021, through March 31, 2023.

Background:

The awarding of incentives is a means to motivate, encourage and reward attainment of individual goals that lead to the completion of such things as career assessments, job readiness training workshops, job search, job attainment and job retention. Incentive awards are not an entitlement, they must be earned. All incentive awards will be subject to the availability of funds.

Eligible Youth:

Eligible youth are youth who are at risk of being involved in or exposed to gun violence. These youth are out of school, between the ages of 18-24 who live (primarily) in the 12601 or 12603 zip codes (although a small percentage of youth who are at-risk may be accepted in the program from other zip codes). Youth must complete the intake process and sign up for the GVP program. Enrollment includes providing required paperwork, filling out and signing forms and being (data) entered into the OSOS operating system.

Policy:

All youth enrolled in the Gun Violence Prevention program may be considered for incentive disbursements not to exceed \$5,000* while involved in the GVP Program. In order to be eligible, the youth must complete all requirements of the incentive, must provide all required documents, must complete and sign (if indicated) all paperwork and have a "NY number" recorded in OSOS. Incentives are not retroactive.

*Individual Training Account (ITA) and subsidized wages paid by the DCWIB count against the \$5,000 cap and must be subtracted BEFORE the incentive is applied.

Dutchess County Gun Violence Prevention (GVP) Program Youth Incentive Procedure

- 1. Youth completes an activity(ies) that entitles them to an incentive payment.
- 2. Youth talks to case coordinator about the incentive payment, supplies necessary proof (such as paystubs) and completes I9 paperwork.
- 3. Case coordinator writes up a letter that includes the date range that the youth worked on the incentive.
- 4. Youth initials in person or via docusign that they are entitled to the incentive payment.
- 5. Case coordinator submits paperwork (signed letter and signed incentive payment form) to the DCWIB.

DCWIB Procedure

- 1. Reviews eligibility in OSOS
- 2. Reviews eligibility for the incentive
 - a. Reviews OSOS records
 - b. Reviews supporting back up
- 3. Submits to the Associate Director for internal payment
 - a. Review with Executive Director
- 4. Associate Director submits to Finance Manager
- 5. Finance Manager processes the payment.
 - a. Executive Director signs the check
- 6. Submits to the County for reimbursement.
 - a. Invoice
 - b. Signed Case Coordinator Letter
 - c. Signed Incentive Payment Form

07-21AFCD738E20		
Dutchess County Gun Violence Prevention Initiative h A* Path I) *	
	Path B* Step ①	
p ① Step SMENT ASSESSM		
Career Edge	IENI	
	Assessment including work history, education and special skills \$50	
p ② Step	2	
SHOPS Interviewing Skills Resume Prep Budgeting \ Financial Literacy Conflict Resolution		
Dress for Success Soft Skills		
p ③ Step CAREER TRA		
CDL, Security, Retail, Healthcare, etc.	AINING	
p ④ Step		
STATES ASSISTED ASSIS	RCH	
p (5) Step	(5)	
NTION \$1,000 Individual - Staff Assisted		
\$250 Step	(6)	
\$250 RETENT	ION	
\$500 Job Retention	\$1,000	
30 Days	\$250	
	\$250	
	\$500	
\$500 Job Retention 30 Days \$ 60 Days \$	\$250 \$250	

^{*} Subject to enrollment, attendance and successfully completing each step.

Incentive Payment Form

Date:

Name:

Incentive Name:

Incentive Amount:

Self Attestation: I am entitled to this incentive. I have provided the requested documentation. Youth Signature: